Honourable Edward Berkeley Lord Portman (Chairman), John Floyer, Esq., and others, Justices of our said Lady the Queen, assigned to keep the Peace of our said Lady the Queen, in and for the said county, a Provisional Order, under the Highway Act, 25th and 26th Vict., cap. 61, was made in the words following, (that is to say):—

"Whereas, in and by a certain Final Order of Her Majesty's Justices of the Peace, acting in and for the said county of Dorset, made at a General Sessions of the Peace, held at Dorchester, in and for the said county, on the 6th day of March, 1863, under the powers and provisions of the Act made and passed in the 25th and 26th years of the reign of Her Majesty Queen Victoria, cap. 61, intituled 'An Act for the better management of Highways in England,' the parish of Wambrook, in the said county, on the formation of certain parishes therein into highway districts, under the said Act, was united with and ordered to form part of the Bridport Highway District, in the said county, which said parish of Wambrook, under the said Order of Sessions, was to elect one Waywarden, according to the directions of the said Act, and the Highway Board of the said Bridport District was to hold its first meeting at the time therein mentioned. And whereas the said Order of Sessions was duly published in the London Gazette on the 13th day of March, 1863, and in two newspapers circulating in the said county, and a copy of the said Order was duly sent to the Overseers of the said parish of Wambrook, as well as to all the other parishes affected by the said Order; and whereas the Highway Board of the said Bridport District hath held its first meeting under the said Order of Sessions, and hath otherwise carried into full and complete effect, as far as may be, the provisions of the said Act; and whereas a requisition under the said Act having been duly made by writing under the hands of five Justices of the Peace of the said county to the Clerk of the Peace, bearing date the 24th day of August, 1863, requiring the Clerk of the Peace to give notice that a proposal would be made at the present Court of General Quarter Sessions, under section 29, of the said Act of Parliament, that the said parish of Wambrook, now one of the parishes comprised in the said Bridport Highway District, should be taken from the said Bridport District, and should be added to and united with the Ilminster Highway District, in the county of Somerset. Now such requisition having been duly complied with, and a copy of such notice having been duly sent to the Overseers of the said parish of Wambrook, by the said Clerk of the Peace, as required by the said Act, and such proposal as aforesaid having been duly made to this Court, the Justices assembled at these present Sessions do accordingly entertain such proposal, and do hereby, in pursuance and according to the power for that purpose given in and by the said Act, provisionally order that the said parish of Wambrook, now forming part of the existing Bridport Highway District, in the county of Dorset, shall (subject to the approval of this Provisional Order by the Justices of the county of Somerset, and the confirmation of the same by a Final Order of the Justices of the county of Dorset) be subtracted therefrom, and that the said parish shall be added to and united with the Ilminster Highway District, in the county of Somerset.

"And the said Justices now assembled do further provisionally order that upon the confirmation of this Provisional Order by a Final Order county of Cambridge, But the balance of any sum of money which may have been contributed by and as the quota of the said this 9th day of April, 1864.

parish of Wambrook for and towards the repairs of its highways, and which may then remain in the hands of the Treasurer of the Highway Board of the said Bridport District, beyond the sum expended by them for or on account of the highways of the said parish, as well as all materials, tools, or other property, real or personal, which shall then be in the custody, possession, or power of the said Bridport Highway Board, and held by them upon trust for the said parish of Wambrook, shall be paid over and transferred and be the property of the Highway Board of the said Ilminster District, to be held by them upon trust for the said parish for the purposes of the said Act.

"And, lastly, this Court doth appoint the Court of General Quarter Sessions, to be held in and for the said county of Dorset, on Tuesday, the 5th day of April next, for the taking into consideration the confirmation of this Provisional Order by a Final Order.—By the Court, Ffooks, Clerk of the Peace."

And whereas notice of the said Provisional Order has been duly given by the Clerk of the Peace, by publishing a copy in the London Gazette of the 27th day of October, 1863, and in two newspapers circulating in this county, called the Dorset County Chronicle and Somersetshire Gazette, and the Sherborne, Dorchester, and Taunton Journal, of the 22nd day of October, 1863, and by sending a copy to the Overseers of the said parish of Wambrook. And whereas the Justices of the county of Somerset having had a copy of the said Provisional Order laid before them at their General Quarter Sessions, held for their said county on the 5th day of January, 1864, at Taunton, in the said county of Somerset, they did then and there approve the said Provisional Order for the addition of the said parish of Wambrook to the said Ilminster Highway District.

Now, therefore, after duly considering the said Provisional Order, this Court doth make its Final Order in the premises by confirming the said Provisional Order, and the same is hereby confirmed accordingly.

By the Court,

Ffooks, Clerk of the Peace.

OTICE is hereby given, that an agreement authorized by 18 and 19 Vict., c. 63, s. 13, for the dissolution of a Friendly Society, called the Nailsworth Mechanics' Friendly Society, held at the Subscription Rooms, Nailsworth, in the county of Gloucester, was transmitted to the Registrar of Friendly Societies in England, on the 11th day of April, 1864.

John Tidd Pratt, Registrar of Friendly Societies in England.

London, 11th day of April, 1864.

In the Matter of the Companies Act, 1862, and of the Roman Bath Company (Limited).

dated the 8th day of April, 1861, appointed Joseph Bell the younger, of Cambridge, in the county of Cambridge, Builder, to be Official Liquidator of the above-named Company.—Dated this 9th day of April, 1864.